
Registered with A/D 
Government of India 

Ministry of Mines 
Indian Bureau of mines 

Office of the Regional Controller of mines 
No. TN/MDR/LST- 34. MDS. 
Mine Code- 38TMN06031. 

 C-4-A, Rajaji Bhawan, 
Besant Nagar, 

Chennai – 600 090. 
Dated: 05/12/2014 

To 
 
Smt. S.Meena, Owner,  
W/o Selvaraj 
No-292/4; Mahalakshmi koil, 
4

th
 Street, Jaihindpuram, 

Madurai – Tamilnadu. 
 
Subject:   Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules  
                1988 in respect of your T. Kokkulam Limestone mine over 4.02 ha in                
                SF. No-46/3, 50/3 etc.of T.Kokkulam Village, Tirumangalam taluk, Madurai     
                District Tamilnadu State.                    
Sir,    

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 1988, were 
found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 21/08/2014 by Sri.N.Subrahmanyam  
Assistant Mining Engineer of Indian Bureau of Mines, Chennai.    
 

RULE No NATURE OF VIOLATION 

 
22(1) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
45(5)(a) 
 
 
 
 
 
45(5)(b) 
 
 
 

 
The Owner, agent, mining engineer or manager of every mine shall send to the 
Controller General, Controller of mines and Regional Controller of Mines, Indian 
Bureau of Mines, Chennai intimation in “Form C” of the opening of a mine so as to 
reach them within fifteen days of such opening. But mining operations was 
commenced on November 2012, so far no Form – C is received. 
 
The Owner, Agent, Mining Engineer or Manager of every mine shall submit monthly 
return of the mine before 10

th
 of every month in respect of preceding month in the 

form F-8. But the party has not submitted the same to the Regional Controller of 
Mines, Indian Bureau of Mines, Chennai, since inception of mine. 
 
The Owner, Agent, Mining Engineer or Manager of every mine should submit an 
annual return of the mine before the 1

st
 July every year for the preceding financial 

year in form H-8. But the party has not submitted the same to the Regional 
Controller of Mines, Indian Bureau of Mines, and Chennai for the year 2013-14.  
 

 
02.      In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence 
punishable under Rule 58 of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules 1988.  
 
03.      You are advised to rectify the above said violation immediately and intimate the position to 
the office within 45(fourty five) days from the date of issue of this letter.   

                                                                                                     Yours faithfully 
 

                                                                                                            (T.K.Rath) 
Regional Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 
N.O.O. 
Copy for kind information to the: 

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.     
2. The Director of Geology & Mining, Govt. of Tamilnadu, Guindy, Chennai – 32. 

                                                                                                          (T.K.Rath) 
Regional Controller of Mines 

Indian Bureau of Mines 



 
 
 
 

 


